#### **CONTRACT**

THIS AGREEMENT is made on the	day of	, 2012, between the CITY OF ANN
ARBOR, a Michigan Municipal Corpora	ition, 301 E. H	Suron St., Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647
("City") and		•
Based upon the mutual promises below,	the Contractor	and the City agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - Scope of Work

The Contractor agrees to furnish all of the materials, equipment and labor necessary; and to abide by all the duties and responsibilities applicable to it for the project titled "UNISEX RESTROOM CONSTRUCTION PROJECT" in accordance with the requirements and provisions of the following documents, including all written modifications incorporated into any of the documents, which are incorporated as part of this Contract:

Human Rights Division Contract Compliance Forms Living Wage Declaration of Compliance Forms (if applicable) General Conditions Standard Specifications Detailed Specifications Plans Addenda

Bid Forms Proposal Contract and Exhibits Bonds

#### **ARTICLE II - Definitions**

Administering Service Area/Unit means the Fleet & Facility Unit.

Contract Administrator means the Facilities Manager, acting personally or through any assistants authorized by the Administrator/Manager of the Administering Service Area/Unit

Project means Unisex Restroom Construction Project, ITB - 4203.

# ARTICLE III - Time of Completion

- (A) The entire work for this Contract shall be completed within 60 consecutive calendar days.
- (B) Failure to complete all the work within the time specified above, including any extension granted in writing by the Contract Administrator, shall obligate the Contractor to pay the City, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, an amount equal to \$300.00 for each calendar day of delay in the completion of all the work. If any liquidated damages are unpaid by the Contractor, the City shall be entitled to deduct these unpaid liquidated damages from the monies due the Contractor.

As an independent requirement, where the Detailed Specifications identify certain portions of the work to be completed within a shorter period of time and the Contractor fails to

C-1

complete each portion within the shorter period specified for each portion, including any extension granted in writing by the Contract Administrator, the City is entitled to deduct from the monies due the Contractor, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, the amount identified in the Detailed Specifications for each portion of the work not timely completed for each calendar day of delay in completion of each portion of the work.

The liquidated damages are for the non-quantifiable aspects of any of the previously identified events and do not cover actual damages that can be shown or quantified nor are they intended to preclude recovery of actual damages in addition to the recovery of liquidated damages.

Liquidated damages under this section are in addition to any liquidated damages due under Section 5 of the General Conditions.

# ARTICLE IV - The Contract Sum

The Contractor shall b	e paid on the basis of the bid price. The total fee to be paid the Contractor for the
services shall not exce	ed
(\$	). Payment shall be made within 30 days of acceptance of the work by the
Contract Administrator	. It is understood and agreed between the parties that the compensation stated above
is inclusive of any and	all remuneration to which the Contractor may be entitled.

# ARTICLE V - Assignment

This Contract may not be assigned or subcontracted without the written consent of the City.

#### ARTICLE VI - Choice of Law

This Contract shall be construed, governed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan. By executing this agreement, the Contractor and the City agree to venue in a court of appropriate jurisdiction sitting within Washtenaw County for purposes of any action arising under this Contract.

Whenever possible, each provision of the contract will be interpreted in a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law. The prohibition or invalidity, under applicable law, of any provision will not invalidate the remainder of the contract.

# ARTICLE VII - Relationship of the Parties

The parties of the Contract agree that it is not a contract of employment but is a contract to accomplish a specific result. Contractor is an independent contractor performing services for the City. Nothing contained in this Contract shall be deemed to constitute any other relationship between the City and the Contractor.

Contractor certifies that it has no personal or financial interest in the project other than the compensation it is to receive under the Contract. Contractor certifies that it is not, and shall not become, overdue or in default to the City for any contract, debt, or any other obligation to the City including real or personal property taxes. City shall have the right to set off any such debt against compensation awarded for services under this agreement.

Version 04/20/2001 C-2

#### ARTICLE VIII - Notice

All notices given under this contract shall be in writing, and shall be by personal delivery or by certified mail with return receipt requested to the parties at their respective addresses as specified in the contract documents or other address the Contractor may specify in writing..

# ARTICLE IX - Indemnification

To the fullest extent permitted by law, for any loss not covered by insurance under this contract, Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees and agents harmless from all suits, claims, judgments and expenses including attorney's fees resulting or alleged to result, in whole or in part, from any act or omission, which is in any way connected or associated with this contract, by the Contractor or anyone acting on the Contractor's behalf under this contract. Contractor shall not be responsible to indemnify the City for losses or damages caused by or resulting from the City's sole negligence.

# ARTICLE X - Entire Agreement

This Contract represents the entire understanding between the City and the Contractor and it supersedes all prior representations or agreements whether written or oral. Neither party has relied on any prior representations in entering into this Contract. This Contract may be altered, amended or modified only by written amendment signed by the City and the Contractor.

FOR CONTRACTOR	FOR THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR
By:	By John Hieftje, Mayor
Its:	John Therije, Mayor
	By
Approved as to form and content	Approved as to substance
ByStephen K. Postema, City Attorney	BySteven D. Powers, City Administrator
Stephen K. Fostenia, City Attorney	Seven D. Towers, City Administrator
	Ву
	Craig Hupy, Interim Public Services Area Administrator

# PERFORMANCE BOND

(1)	of(referred to as
(-)	"Principal"), and, a corporation duly autho-
	rized to do business in the State of Michigan (referred to as "Surety"), are bound to the City of Ann
	Arbor, Michigan (referred to as "City"), for \$, the payment of which Principal and Sure-
	ty bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, by
	this bond.
(2)	The Principal has entered a written contract with the City dated , for
(2)	The Principal has entered a written contract with the City dated, for and this bond is given for that contract in
	compliance with Act No. 213 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1963, as amended, being MCL 129.201 et seq
(3)	Whenever the Principal is declared by the City to be in default under the contract, the Surety may promptly remedy the default or shall promptly:
	(a) complete the contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or
	(b) obtain a bid or bids for submission to the City for completing the contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the City, and make available, as work progresses, sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in paragraph 1.
(4)	Surety shall have no obligation to the City if the Principal fully and promptly performs under the contract
(5)	Surety agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying it shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and waives notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work, or to the specifications.
SIGNE	<b>D AND SEALED</b> this day of, 2012.
	(Name of Surety Company) (Name of Principal)
Ву	By
Бу	(Signature) (Signature)
Its	(Title of Office) Its
	(Title of Office)
	Name and address of agent:
Approv	ed as to form:
Stepher	n K. Postema, City Attorney

# LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

(1)	of	, (referred to as
	"Principal"), and	, a
	corporation duly authorized to do business in t	the State of Michigan, (referred to as "Surety"), are bound
	to the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan (referred to	o as "City"), for the use and benefit of claimants as defined
	in Act 213 of Michigan Public Acts of 1963, a	as amended, being MCL 129.201 et seq., in the amount of
	\$ , for the payment of which F	Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
	administrators, successors and assigns, jointly	
(2)		ntract with the City, dated, for:
( )	•	; and this bond is given for that contract in
	compliance with Act No. 213 of the Michigan	
(3)	•	pay claimants for labor and material reasonably required
(5)	under the contract, the Surety shall pay those	
(A)	, , , , , ,	nount stated in paragraph 1, and Surety shall have no
(+)		
	obligation if the Principal promptly and fully	pays the chaintaints.
STC	NNED AND CEALED this day of	2012
SIC	GNED AND SEALED this day of	
	(Name of Surety Company)	(Name of Principal)
D.	(Name of Safety Company)	
Ву	(Signature)	By
		(Signature)
Its		Its
	(Title of Office)	(Title of Office)
Λn	proved as to form:	Name and address of agent:
Apj	proved as to total.	realite and address of agent.
Cta	ohen K. Postema, City Attorney	
SIC	onen K. Fosicina, City Attorney	

# **INVITATION TO BID**

City of Ann Arbor Guy C. Larcom Municipal Building Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that this Bid is made in good faith, without fraud or collusion with any person or persons bidding on the same Contract; that this Bidder has carefully read and examined the bid documents, including Advertisement, Human Rights Division Contract Compliance Forms, Notice of Pre-Bid Conference, Instructions to Bidders, Bid, Bid Forms, Contract, Bond Forms, General Conditions, Standard Specifications, Detailed Specifications, all Addenda, and the Plans and understands them. The Bidder declares that it conducted a full investigation at the site and of the work proposed and is fully informed as to the nature of the work and the conditions relating to the work's performance. The Bidder also declares that it has extensive experience in successfully completing projects similar to this one.

The Bidder acknowledges that it has not received or relied upon any representations or warrants of any nature whatsoever from the City of Ann Arbor, its agents or employees, and that this Bid is based solely upon the Bidder's own independent business judgment.

The undersigned proposes to perform all work shown on the plans or described in the bid documents, including any addenda issued, and to furnish all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction to do all the work, furnish all the materials, and complete the work in strict accordance with all terms of the Contract of which this Bid is one part.

In accordance with these bid documents, and Addenda numbered \_\_\_\_\_\_, the undersigned, as Bidder, proposes to perform at the sites in and/or around Ann Arbor, Michigan, all the work included herein for the amounts set forth in the Bid Forms.

The Bidder declares that it has become fully familiar with the liquidated damage clauses for completion times and for compliance with City Code Chapter 112, understands and agrees that the liquidated damages are for the non-quantifiable aspects of non-compliance and do not cover actual damages that may be shown and agrees that if awarded the Contract, all liquidated damage clauses form part of the Contract.

The Bidder declares that it has become fully familiar with the provisions of Chapter 14, Section 1:319 (Prevailing wages) and Chapter 23 (Living Wage) of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor and that it understands and agrees to comply, to the extent applicable to employees providing services to the City under this Contract, with the wage and reporting requirements stated in the City Code provisions cited. Bidder further agrees that the cited provisions of Chapter 14 and Chapter 23 form a part of this Contract.

The Bidder encloses a certified check or Bid Bond in the amount of 5% of the total of the Bid Price.

The Bidder agrees both to contract for the work and to furnish the necessary Bonds and insurance documentation within 10 days after being notified of the acceptance of the Bid.

If this Bid is accepted by the City and the Bidder fails to contract and furnish the required Bonds and insurance documentation within 10 days after being notified of the acceptance of this Bid, then the Bidder shall be considered to have abandoned the Contract and the certified check or Bid Bond accompanying this Bid shall become due and payable to the City.

If the Bidder enters into the Contract in accordance with this Bid, or if this Bid is rejected, then the accompanying check or Bid Bond shall be returned to the Bidder.

In submitting this Bid, it is understood that the right is reserved by the City to accept any Bid, to reject any or all Bids, to waive irregularities and/or informalities in any Bid, and to make the award in any manner the City believes to be in its best interest.

SIGNED THIS 15+ DAY OF March, 2012.

LC CONSTRUCTION, LLC
Bidder's/Contractor Name
33125 W. Jefferson Ave
ROCKWOOD, MI 48173
Official Address

379- 2136

Telephone Number

Eric Carbago
(Print Name of Signer Above)

# LEGAL STATUS OF BIDDER

(The Bidder shall fill out the appropriate form and strike out the other two.)
Bidder declares that it is:
* A corporation organized and doing business under the laws of the state of Michigan, for
whom Eric Carbaso Q LC construction, Lik bearing the office title of Owner.
whose signature is affixed to this Bid is authorized to execute contracts.
* A partnership, list all members and the street and mailing address of each:
Also identify the County and State where partnership papers are filed:
County of, State of
* An individual, whose signature with address, is affixed to this Bid: (initial here)

# BID FORMS UNISEX RESTROOM CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ITB - 4203

Section 1 - Schedule of Prices

# **Base Bid**

For the entire work outlined in these documents, complete as specified, using equipment and materials only of the type and manufacturers where specifically named.

nintythere thousand four hundred thirty eight dollars (\$ 93,438,0)

Signature of Authorized Representative of Bidder

Euc Confeigo

# Section 2 - Material and Equipment Alternates

The Base Bid price shall include materials and equipment selected from the designated items and manufacturers listed in the bidding documents. This is done to establish uniformity in bidding and to establish standards of quality for the items named.

If the Contractor wishes to quote alternate items for consideration by the City, it may do so under this Section. A complete description of the item and the proposed price differential must be provided. Unless approved at the time of award, substitutions where items are specifically named will be considered only as a negotiated change in Contract Sum.

Item Number

**Description** 

Add/Deduct Amount

If the Bidder does not suggest any material or equipment alternate, the Bidder MUST complete the following statement:

For the work outlined in this request for bid, the bidder does NOT propose any material or equipment alternate under the contract.

Signature of Authorized Representative of Bidder

Enc Confeio

#### **BID FORM**

## Section 3 - Time Alternate

If the Bidder takes exception to the time stipulated in Article III of the Contract, Time of Completion, page C-1, it is requested to stipulate below its proposed time for performance of the work. Consideration will be given to time in evaluating bids.

For the Work outlined in this request for bid, the bidder does NOT propose any time alternate under the contract.

If the Bidder does not suggest any time alternate, the Bidder MUST complete the following statement:

For the work outlined in this request for bid, the bidder does NOT propose any time alternate under the contract.

Signature of Authorized Representative of Bidder

Version 04/20/2001

Eric Confeijo

#### **BID FORM**

# Section 4 - Major Subcontractors

For purposes of this contract, a Major Subcontractor is defined in the Instructions to Bidders.

For the work outlined in these documents the Bidder expects to engage the following major subcontractors to perform the work identified:

Subcontractor (Name and Address) Work

Amount

TCR Plumbing plumbing Works \$16,200.00

PC Box 1227 Southgate, MI

If the Bidder does not expect to engage any major subcontractor, the Bidder MUST complete the following statement:

For the work outlined in this request for bid, the bidder does NOT expect to engage any major subcontractor to perform work under the contract.

Signature of Authorized Representative of Bidder

Euc Conferie

#### City of Ann Arbor LIVING WAGE ORDINANCE DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

The Ann Arbor Living Wage Ordinance (Section 1:811-1:821 of Chapter 23 of Title I of the Code) requires that employers providing services to the City or recipients of grants for financial assistance (in amounts greater than \$10,000 in a twelve-month period of time) pay their employees who are working on the City project or grant, a minimum level of compensation known as the **Living Wage**. This wage must be paid to the employees for the length of the contract/project.

	panies employing fewer than 5 persons and non-profits employing fewer than 10 persons are exempt from the nance. If this exemption applies to your firm, please check below:
	This company is exempt due to the fact that we employ or contract with fewer than 5 individuals.
	This <b>non-profit agency</b> is exempt due to the fact that we employ or contract with fewer than 10 employees.
The (	Ordinance requires that all contractors/vendors and/or grantees agree to the following terms:
for th each	To pay each of its employees performing work on any covered contract or grant with the City, no less the living wage, which is defined as \$11.83/hour when health care is provided, or no less than \$13.19/hour ose employers that do <i>not</i> provide health care. It is understood that the Living Wage will be adjusted upward year on April 30, and covered employers will be required to pay the adjusted amount thereafter. The rates d above include the adjustment for 2011/12.
b)	Please check the boxes below which apply to your workforce:
	Employees who are assigned to <i>any covered</i> City project or grant will be paid at or above the applicable living wage <u>without health benefits</u> Yes No
	□Employees who are assigned to <i>any covered</i> City project or grant will be paid at or above the applicable living wage <u>with health benefits</u> Yes No
c)	To post a notice approved by the City regarding the Living Wage Ordinance in every work place or other location in which employees or other persons contracting for employment are working.
d)	To provide the City payroll records or other documentation as requested; and,
e)	To permit access to work sites to City representatives for the purposes of monitoring compliance, investigating complaints or non-compliance.
	undersigned authorized representative hereby obligates the contractor/vendor or grantee to the above stated tions under penalty of perjury and violation of the Ordinance.
LC	CONSTRUCTION, LLC  33105 W. Jefferson Ave  Address City State Zip Rockwood, MZ 48173
Compa	Address City State Zip Rockwood, MI 48173  UE Confere (Owner)  T34 379- 2136  Phone (area code)
Signat	
<u>t</u>	r Print Name and Title  eric @ communityrenoughos.net  Email address
	r Print Name and Title Email address
	3-1-12
Date s	yu <del>cu</del>

# CITY OF ANN ARBOR PROCUREMENT OFFICE CONTRACT COMPLIANCE FORM Entire Organization. (Totals for All Locations, where applicable)

Name of Company/Organization LC CONSTRUCT	Organization_	70	CWS	TRUCT	1100 LLC	رر			Date Form Completed	Completed	3-1-13	The state of the s	
Name and Title of Person Completing this Form Eric Carbayo	erson Comple	eting this Forn	اسًا	در در ده	rbaso		Name	Name of President	Eric Carbajo	Carbajo			
Address 33125	S	447	د ميل	AVE	RECKMED	JEFFERSON AVE, ROCKWOOD, MI 48173	73	3 County Hayne	Jayne	Phone #	734 73	4-5904	
(Street address)	Idress)		(City)		(State)		(Zjb)				(Area C	(Area Code)	
Fax# 734	379-5534	534		Email Address		eric @ community renoughous, net	べいけん	rendus	Hous, no	4			
The Party of Marketin Comments of the Comment of th						EMPLOYMEN	TOMM C						
Job Categories						Num	bero	Number of Employees	ovees	A PARTY OF THE PAR			
				Male						Fen	Female		
	White	Black or African American	Asian	Hispanic or Latino	Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific	American Indian or Alaska Native	White	Black or African	Asian	Hispanic or Latino	Native Hawaiian or	American Indian or Alaskan	TOTAL
	∢	œ	ပ	۵	Ш	L4.	ტ	H	_	n	X	7	COLUMNS A-L
Exec/Sr. Level Officials													
Supervisors				4									
Professionals	4												
Technicians						The state of the s							
Sales										1			
Admin. Support													
Craftspeople													
Operatives													
Service Workers													
Laborers/Helper													
Apprentices						10 Table 1 Tab							
Other							7						
TOTAL	⟨ ⟨ ⟨ ⟨ ⟨ ⟨ ⟨ ⟩ ⟩ ⟩ ⟩			7			Ч						
PREVIOUS YEAR TOTAL	R			4	-		7						
9/03		Que	estions	Questions about this form?	l	Call 734/794-6576	-6576						

# **Western Surety Company**

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW BY ALL MEN THAT THESE PRESENTS: That we <u>LC CONSTRUCTION</u>, <u>LLC</u> of <u>33125 W</u>.

<u>Jefferson Avenue</u>, <u>Rockwood</u>, <u>MI 48173</u>, hereinafter referred to as Principal, and <u>Western Surety</u>

<u>Company</u> as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto <u>City Of Ann Arbor</u> of <u>301 E. Huron</u>, <u>Ann Arbor</u>, <u>MI 48104</u>, hereinafter referred to as Obligee, in the sum of <u>FIVE AND 00/100 PERCENT</u> Dollars (5.00%) for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to Obligee on a contract for Ann Arbor Municipal Center

Larcom Unisex Bathroom Renovation

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awarded to Principal and Principal shall, within such time as may be specified, enter into the contract in writing and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents with surety acceptable to Obligee; or if Principal shall fail to do so, pay to Obligee the damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this February 29, 2012.

<u>\_C CONSTRUCTION, LLC</u>

(Principal)

Cue Carfeyor (Seal)

Western Surety Company

(Surety)

Holly A. Nichols, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

James R Gargaro, Gus E Zervos, Steve M Zervos, Angelo G Zervos, Donald W Burden, Holly A Nichols, Individually

of Southfield, MI, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

# - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 21st day of December, 2011.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

On this 21st day of December, 2011, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



**CERTIFICATE** 

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed February 2012 29th my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this day of



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY